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Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: On what material is the observation of the hon. Minister based when he says that Rajasthan has been found unsuitable, in view of the particular fact which I have related, which happened very recently, about two months ago?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: A single swallow does not make a summer. One tube-well may have produced water.
But there are several others where there is very little water.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: The Minister has stated in reply to a supplementary that his information is that water rates have been reduced from Rs. 20 to Rs 5. May I know whether that re-Jated only to some summer season and that was not taken advantage of, because in the summer season it is not the practice in the tube-well area to sow maize etc? Is it because of that that nobody took any advantage of the facilities that were given, and now those facilities have been withdrawn?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain): They are already taking steps to reduce water rates. ’

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: That has been done, but it is not advantageous.

Deadlock in Transport Administration in Kerala

*413. Dr. K. B. Menon: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to sfate:

(a) whether in the Kerala Legislature the issue of a notification under the Motor Vehicles Act by the Union ‘Government was referred to as the reason for the deadlock in the administration of Transport system in the districts of Palghat, Kozhikode and Cannanore in Kerala State; and

(b) if so, what steps Government have taken to correct the same?

The Minister of State in the Minisitry of Transport and Communications
{Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes.
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(b) A statement explaining the posi=
tion is laid on the Table of Lok Sabha [See Appendix II, annexure No. 11]

Central Tractor Organisation

t
~ Shri Bhakt Darshan:
Shri Punnoose:
Shri Vasudevan Nair:
Shrimati Ila Palchoudhuri:
*414. { Shri Raghunath Singh:
Shri Surendranath Dwivedy:
Shri H. N. Mukerjee:
Shri Shree Narayan Das:
| Shri Sadhan Gupta:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government are going to close down the Central Tractor Organisation;

(b) if so, what are the reasons for closure of this organisation; and

(c) the number of workers who will be affected by this closure?

The Minister of Cooperation (Dr.
P.S. Deshmukh): (a) No.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

STl WA IWF: T SAAT FTRAT
g war az @ g fF fusw femi d¢A 29T AEEINT T dga § F9-
Tt F1 AFS F wan #% femr
TAT E A0 S99 Afzm @7 fEr o g7

Zio Fo WMo IWAEW : ST T, o9 JF (FET F1 AT AT FE7 AT T g1
Shri B. K. Gaikwad: May I know how many tractors were used by this organisation?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: In the beginning we had 270 tractors; they were then reduced to 240 out of which 34 tractors were intended to be scrapped.

Shri Ranga: Is it not a fact that some months ago, the Government of India almost decided or had decided to reconstitute this in such a way that all these tractors would not be located in Delhi but would rather be distributed over 8 or 4 centres and placed in charge of the State Governments?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain): The tractors are not located in Delhi; they are distributed in the fields where thejr, services are needed.

Shri Ranga: In how many States they are and under whose management?

Shri A, P. Jain: Of course, they are under the management of the Central Tractor Organisation. They are in the States of' Madhya Pradesh, Bihar, Mysore and a number of others.

st qee q¥o fydat : w4t wEdRw
W A O fe T § ey
fet @ 7g "W gar av fr dga dwex g X W @
QT Wit FAT X AW T § fw ag
[rer &Y ALY & A W@ T AT qFAT
g & dgu dwee writmed wram-X AR T wm ¥ fagd qww ool F
IAE! FHT A6 ¥ o syEedr A
% S far ¥ Wy vy |y e
g ?

ft Ho Mo WA : ﬁgﬂ é‘ﬁ'{
Wi fag o g o ok @
T AR TAAAC & AHA  TE A 9
fis ow T A AT Lo AR T HY
§ W@ S agS w9y ¥ affa Fror
¥ s fe wit A F awey qE o gy A § Y am ¥ fad
) fRe @ SR 9 eyt
w2 ¥ e W R g e |
W § oy W 1R R W2 e
fexMeg dwd ¥ NMaa Y
i o wm T vy 4 gFee
Qroff far ¥ fs X oy ot iy wfr s M dagalt
w gl o g w2 &1 dnrr A
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®C 1 - I0® IR F QAT ol IW
¥ ST R fiear ar ot 3 ¥ tw fawn
T A I A Qg oy e e frar
TEEIR U e & dwd § y I
Y ot o fom T @ v e
ag & fe &Y fwd gfes W N ar g
1 I ST TR ok TE
ww Afew frr o1 &Y ay wnmEr Jeruifemewy 2 feqr @ §1 e
Wit % €@ A fod N e A §
o am oA AW oA
¥R W O Fow A § wWifew
M T g W v § WO R @
T §  WYAT R STARTE AATAT
§ © % awf o g W A )
Several Hon, Members rose—

Mr. Speaker: There are a number of. committees which are working. Members are attending them and coming now. Hon. Members who want to put questions will Kindly be quick and put them.

Shri Sadhan Gupta: We were told that sufficient opportunities will be given to those who have tabled the questions.

Mr. Speaker: I cannot allow a single question to take the whole of our time.

Shtl Sadhan Gupta: You have said that those who have tabled the guestions will have more chance.

Mr. Speaker: But, unfortunately, others have intervened,

Shri Sadhan Gupta: If that is your ruling, Sir...

Mr. Speaker: That is not a ruling of mine,

Shri Sadhan Gupta: We stood sD this time.

Mr. Spealr: i dose not niatier;-the hon. Member will have plenty Jof opportunities. 1 will call him; but not now.

